1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 26th May, 1995/
Sth Jyaistha, 1917 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, The Dcputy Chairzn,an in the chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*121 [The Questioner (Shri S. Muthu Mani) was absent. For answer vide column.......... infral]
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to Questions 2
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whether a decision was taken to compulsorily retire a huge number, that is why the answer is ‘No’, because a huge number of employees were not retired, only a couple of employees in 1994.....
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&

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Huge means a lot of employees.

Fur feen: 2, 1994 % 2R A, 1995 &
o8 ggR 9 T ¥1 1 don’t think it is a
huge number, considering that there are about 43,000 employees in the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan. So, that does not constitute a huge number. But, whenever such a decision is taken, they are given a free and fair hearing and they are given time to reply and appeal and considering all these things, the punishment is given.
As far as writing open letters te the Prime Minister is concerned, the code of conduct does say that they have to write to the appropriate authority. For anybody who is working in an institution, there is a definite code of conduct. You cannet just go and write and make wild allega-
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_tions in this kind of a language; you cannot do that. Once you are in Government, once you are a part of an organisation, you have to abide by the code of conduct of that organisation.
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KUMARI SELJA: As 1 said in the beginning, they have been given a fair hearing and there is a proper procedure for an inquiry. That is followed and they are always given time 1o appeal also if the employees so desire. They can appeal to the higher authorities and a fair hearing is giver -0 them.
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o Questions 4

¥ wem fod v adf @ aga R 21 foen
# @ g 8, sdaial sk sraee & flaoms fRm R wam ¥ s R Wm ¥ S
&l W g A T ¥ T o B I
e + foI I 9T, WS W A 9
SR A SIS FE G | aEeE
M9 39% Ay fuela 9w w0 F forg daR 3§
R s R N vm W Y qm @ ¥ 9w
HA A AFA 3@ A E A wew ™ ¥ 3k
qyawa féfaa St a1 9F € w0 @ favaw
Fa ¥ F 3t ¥) wh awE o da
IR TR W a9 @ ¥ A FE & B 1995
X 2 e d fraw By T 1 FRE 9 R
@ FEN WD R o F
W ¢, e @ § ok e 3w wed
# W A Y1 Few e o @ W3
aH SRW W RE W TN [ b
@ 3 S I O e € R S e
@ T A R W Y e B3
IR FHE ¥, A9k @ Ffad Y Ak ged
# formn } 5 o €0 ot |AR A 3464 T
& anft A R 9% YW FRY F aEg
AT ¥ w9 ¥ 9 IR 9% R | gEY IR Te
2 fe oyt # 9 Ry

“Making correspondence directly to the Prime Minister, Cabinet Ministers and political figures.”
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Ful deom e, wwd A & T
mEdw =g |
Are you going to discuss one particular

case here?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: In the House, as I said, we discuss policy. (Interruptions)

KUMARI SELJA: Then the hon.
Member wants me to answer about one particular case which....(Interruptions)...
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KUMARI SELJA: Madam, 1 want your protection. As I said in the beginning, they have been given a fair hearing.
If the employee so feels that he is not given a fair hearing, 3R FO fren § He can always appeal. There is a proper procedure. He can always appeal to the higher authorities.

SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: Madam,
I seek your protection. (Interruptions)
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SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: Madam, the code of conduct is being used in a

(26 MAY 1995]

to Questions 6

mala fide way against the employees. It is being used like the TADA. They have been removed from their services or have been retired from their services revenge-
fully. Madam, it is on record that the General Secretary of the All India Kendriya Vidyalaya Teachers’ Association and the Convenor or the Joint Action Committee of the KVS Association of Employees had written some open letters detailing some multifaceted corruption in the KVS. Some of these were forwarded by the Members of Parliament with their notes thereon. Instead of ascertaining the veracity of these complaints, these were sent to the accused who sat in judgment over complaints against themselves and announced that they were not guilty. This is fantastic.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please ask the question.

SHRI GOVINDRAM MIRI: More fantastic is the fact, Madam, that the author of these complaints has been penalised. If this is the procedure to deal with corruption, you will definitely not oot out the corruption. The author had offered to resign if the complaints were not substantiated. But the Ministry was not bold enough to accept the challenge.
I want to ask the Hon’ble Minister whether she will suo moru review the order of retiring him compulsorily, and, if so, when, and, if not, whether she will give the reasons therefor.

Farlt deren: 7% v W o & af s
LRy

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: She has already answered that.

T dorm: 3nf 45 Tx AE W g
Madam, he can go in for an appeal. If they are substantiated...(Interruptions)
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3 fafier Iy R ¥ 3w W S e W
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I ofe W R s 81 Madam, 1 want to go on record here. If the hon. Mcmbers feel that...(Interruptions)...If there is any particular case or whatever, they can write to me and I will reply. If nced be, 1 will order an inquiry. We want a fair inguiry into everything.
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T Yorm: w & A A 21 aw B
I WTEd € A 3w W 1 suppose that can be done. But, I donot know what he means by the Golden Hand-Shake Scheme in the KVS.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What
he means to say is that there is such a scheme in some of the industries.

KUMARI SELJA: We do not have any such scheme. if any employees wants to go in for voluntary retirement, his case can be examined as per the rules. to Questions 8
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: There is no parity.

simt wren wRvadl: Weem, d ¥@ S
TR & B yuR W # g o e e
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22... (TFaam)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: She has already answered that.

SHRIMATI SARALA MAHESHWARI:
What I asked she has not answered.
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SHRI JOHN. F. FERNANDES:
Madam, when this institution was mooted by the Government, we were happy, Madam, that this is going to be an ideal educational institution under the Government. When it was conceived, the idea was very good. But, at the moment, this institution is run like a Government department, Madam. There is harassment because most of them approach us. These people arc not those who retired voluntarily, but who were forcibly retired. There was charges that these people are transferred, by way of harassment, from one region to another.
May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether it is an all-India cadre or it is a regional cadre. Or, have they any vigilance Committees at the State Level to go into allegations as we have in various Government departments?

KUMARI SELJA: Madam, each case is taken up separately. Whenever there are reported cases of harassment, we enquire into them. As I said in the beginning, this is a very huge organisation of about 40,000 employees and no doubt, some cases can be there where, probably, there s harassment. But if it comes to light, if it comes to our notice, we try to take care of that. But as far as transfers are concerned, it is done on administrative grounds, not as harassment. But if there is any particular case which the hon.
Member is aware of, we would certainly like to take it up. We won’t like out unhappy on this

some

employees to be
account. And as far as transfers are concerned, yes, Principals are transferred another, PGT
teachers also on their request or on other grounds can be transferred because the schools are all over the country. We do have a system of vigilance .also.

from one region to

*723. [The Questioners (Shri Ajit P.K.
Jogi and Shri Moolchand Meena) were absent for
Column......... infra]

answer vide

t The Question was actually asked in the floor of the House by Shri Chimanbhai Mehta.

[26 MAY 1995]

to Questions 10

Dam height of SSP

*724. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:%
SHRI G.G. SWELL:

Will the Minister of WATER
RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the further construction of Sardar Sarovar Project has been at standstill due to divergent views on the height of the Dam and also due to pending solution of the resettlement of the oustees;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to review the matter; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
(SHRI P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU): (a)
No, Sir. The work on the Project is continuing.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:
Madam, answer that has been given is absolutely misleading. They are playing with words, The reality is that the construction at Sardar Sarovar Project has suffered. If, now, you have started a little bit during the last two to three months, it does not mean that it was not a standstill.
Previously, the approved schedule was that the dam height would be raised to 110 metre by June, 1995. Subsequently, -
because of the oustees problem, it was scaled down to 87 metres. At the moment, it is around 80 metres. Had it been completed up to 87 metres, water would have flown into the canal of Gujarat. At the present elevation of 80 metres, water cannot flow into the canal of Gujarat.
Therefore, to say that the work on the project is continuing is not correct. That way, even if you put up a small bridge, you can say that the work is continuing.
As per the original schedule, the height was 110 metres. Thercafter, as I said, it

